# STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL COAST REGION

## STAFF REPORT FOR REGULAR MEETING OF July 14, 2011 Prepared on June 8, 2011

### ITEM NUMBER: 11

SUBJECT: Rescind Waste Discharge Requirements for Los Osos Community Services District, Los Osos Wastewater Facility, Order No. R3-2003-0007

### STAFF CONTACT: David LaCaro 805/549-3892 or dlacaro@waterboards.ca.gov

#### **KEY INFORMATION** Facility Name Los Osos Wastewater Facility Facility Owner: Los Osos Community Services District Location: Intersection of Ravenna Avenue and Los Osos Vallev Road, Los Osos, CA 93402 Municipal/Domestic Discharge Type: Design Capacity: 1.4 MGD Annual Average Tertiary (extended aeration process with nitrogen reduction followed by coagulation, filtration and Treatment Type: disinfection), aerobic digestion of solids Leachfields (subsurface infiltration) Disposal: This Action: Rescind Order Order No. R3-2003-0007

### DISCUSSION

The Los Osos Community Services District (LOCSD) proposed to construct a wastewater treatment project to serve the community of Los Osos. The Central Coast Water Board adopted waste discharge requirements (Order No. R3-2007-0007) for the LOCSD's proposed wastewater project on February 7, 2003. In 2005, the LOCSD stopped work on the proposed wastewater project. Subsequently, the County of San Luis Obispo took responsibility to construct the wastewater project. The Water Board adopted waste discharge requirements (Order No. R3-2011-0001) for the county's project in May 2011.

The LOCSD is no longer responsible for wastewater collection, treatment, or disposal. Therefore, Order No. R3-2003-0007 is no longer needed.

### RECOMMENDATION

Rescind Order No. R3-2003-00007

## ATTACHMENTS

1. WDR Order No. R3-2007-0007 with Monitoring and Reporting Program

s:\wdr\wdr facilities\san luis obispo co\los osos\csd wdrs\los osos sr - wdr rescind (060911).doc